

Nos. 17-72701

*In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit*

JOHN MICHAEL CRIM,
Appellant/Petitioner,
v.
COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Appellee/Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT, No. 1638-15
Hon. L. Paige Marvel, C.J., Presiding

REPLY BREIF
FOR APPELLANT JOHN M. CRIM

Joseph A. DiRuzzo, III
JOSEPH A. DIRUZZO, III, P.A.
633 SE 3rd Ave., Suite 301
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
954.615.1676 (Office)
954.764.7272 (Fax)
jd@diruzzolaw.com

Pro Bono Counsel for the Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. THE TAX COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT SECTION 7443(f) DOES NOT
VIOLATE THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE. 1

 A. In Our Tripartite System of Government, The Tax Court is Located in
Article I. 1

 B. Because the Tax Court is not Located in the Executive Branch of
Government, the President’s Removal Power Provided for in Section 7443(f)
Violates the Separation of Powers Doctrine and is Unconstitutional. 2

 II. THE TAX COURT SHOULD HAVE PERMITTED DISCOVERY INTO THE FACTS OF
THIS UNUSUAL CASE. 7

CONCLUSION 10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE RE: WORD COUNT 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bowsher v. Synar, 478 U.S. 714 (1986) 5, 7

Clem v. Lomell, 566 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2009) 9

Cutter v. Wilkinson, 544 U. S. 709 (2005) 9

Ewing v. Comm’r, 122 T.C. 32 (2004) 8

Harris Rutsky & Co. Ins. Servs. v. Bell & Clements Ltd., 328 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2003) 9

Independence Mining Co. v. Babbitt, 105 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 1997) 8

Kuretski v. C.I.R., 755 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 1

Loving v. United States, 517 U.S. 748 (1996) 4

McAllister v. United States, 141 U.S. 174 (1891)..... 5

Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361 (1989) 4

Telecommunications Research and Action Center v. FCC, 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).... 7

United States v. Moussaoui, 382 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2004) 4

United States v. Nunez, 223 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2000) 9

Wells Fargo & Co. v. Wells Fargo Express Co., 556 F.2d 406 (9th Cir.1977)..... 9

Wiener v. United States, 357 U.S. 349 (1958) 6

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(1) 7

26 U.S.C. § 6330..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 1651..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 23421(1) 8

Other Authorities

Brant J. Hellwig, *The Constitutional Nature of the United States Tax Court*, 35 Va. Tax
Rev. 269 (2016)..... 1

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. II, § 1, cl. 1..... 6
